Vacation time is accrued for each 
regular hour worked at a rate determined by completed years of service as of May 1 to 
a maximum of: 

(a) Less than two (2) years: eighty-four (84) hours per year; 

(b) At least two (2) but not more than ten (10) years: one hundred and thirty-two 

(132) hours per year; 

(c) At least ten (10) but not more than fifteen (15) years: one hundred and sixty-

eight (168) hours per year; and,  

(d) At least fifteen (15) years: two hundred and four (204) hours per year. 

17.02  The vacation year will be from May 1 to April 30 of each year and any accrued 
vacation will be credited to the Employee’s vacation banks as of May 1 each year. 

Those on approved unpaid leave of absence will have their vacation entitlement pro-

[...]

18.03 Eligible Employees shall be entitled to eighteen (18) hours sick leave per month with 

an accumulation to twelve hundred (1200) hours. 

18.04 Where eligible, an Employee must apply for benefits under the Long Term Disability 

Plan for any sick leave anticipated to extend beyond one hundred and five (105) 
calendar days. 

18.05 No sick leave allowance will be granted to an Employee in case of sickness or 

accident which is compensable under the laws of the Province of Nova Scotia. 

18.06 Sick leave allowance will not be paid for sickness which occurs within the vacation

[...]

21.02 The Employer will pay for the cost of drycleaning the winter and summer jackets up to 
twice per year and the cost of dry cleaning both pairs of pants up to once a month 
upon presentation of proper receipts. 

21.03 In July of each year, each Regular Employee will receive two hundred and twenty-five 

dollars ($225.00) plus tax net pay for appropriate footwear. Footwear must have good 
traction and ankle support. This allowance shall be included in the first pay in July. 
Casual Employees who have completed one year of employment shall also receive 
the footwear allowance paid the first time they work each year after July 1.